An Act respecting the Buffalo and Fort Eric Bridge Company.

WHEREAS the Buffalo and Fort Erie Bridge Company has, Preamble. by its petition, prayed that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition: Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and 5 consent of the Senate and House of Commons of Canada, declares and enacts as follows:—

- 1. The Act to incorporate the Buffalo and Fort Erie Bridge 1891, c. 65, Company, being chapter 65 of the statutes of 1891, and the s. 1; and Acts amending it, being chapter 64 of the statutes of 1893 and 1895, c. 70, s. 4 10 chapter 70 of the statutes of 1895, are hereby revived and revived. declared to be in force.
- 2. The times limited by the said Acts for the commencement Time for and completion of the undertaking of the Company are hereby of work extended for two years and five years respectively from the extended.

  15 passing of this Act, otherwise the powers of construction conferred upon the Company by Parliament shall cease and be null and void.
- 3. The section substituted for section 1 of chapter 65 of the 1891, c. 65, statutes of 1891 by section 1 of chapter 64 of the statutes of new section 1. 20 1893, as amended by section 4 of chapter 70 of the statutes of 1893, c. 64, 1895, is hereby repealed, and the following is substituted 1895, s. 70. s. 4.

"I. William M. German, James A. Lowell, Alexander Incorpora-Logan, Frederic W. Hill, J. G. Cadham, H. H. O'Reilly, tion.

25 Banker R. Paine, J. N. Adam and Charles D. Marshall, together with such persons as become shareholders in the company, are hereby incorporated under the name of "The Buffalo Corporate and Fort Erie Bridge Company," hereinafter called "the name. Company."

- 30 4. Section 3 of chapter 65 of the statutes of 1891 as amend- 1895, c. 70, s. ed by section 2 of chapter 70 of the statutes of 1895, is hereby amended by striking out the words "south of a point five miles north of the village of Fort Erie," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "south of a point five miles north of the 36 International Bridge measured in a straight line therefrom."
- 5. Section 3 of chapter 65 of the statutes of 1891 is hereby 1891, c. 65, s. further amended by striking out in the twelfth and thirteeth <sup>3 amended</sup>. lines thereof the words "not exceeding six miles in length," and inserting instead thereof the words "within the said 40 county of Welland."